



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 70/2026 & CRL.M.A. 236/2026**

YOGENDER SINGH & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jatin Rajput, Mr. Rajesh Kumar
Jha, Mr. Varun Panwar, Mr. Vinamr,
Mr. Sandeep Kumar and Mr.
Rajendra Pratap Singh, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, APP for the
State.
SI Jyoti alongwith SI Sudesh Kumar,
P.S.: Kanjhawala.
Ms. Usha Rani, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER
06.01.2026

%

In the course of interaction with the parties regarding the terms contained in Settlement Agreement dated 27.08.2024, this court is not satisfied that the interests of the minor girl child (who is to remain with respondent No.2) are duly addressed.

Mr. Jatin Rajput, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners seeks some time to work-out an appropriate arrangement.

At request, re-notify on 23rd January 2026.



For the record, a demand draft in the sum of Rs. 1.1 lacs in terms of the settlement agreement has been handed over by petitioners to respondent No.2 in court.

All petitioners are present in court. However as requested since petitioners Nos. 5 and 6 are stated to be ordinarily residents of Punjab, their personal presence is exempted for the next date.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JANUARY 6, 2026

SS